
Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) % Ni % Co

MAM‐KK‐0018 5.6 6.39 0.79 0.028 <0.001

6.39 7.73 1.34 0.616 0.01

7.73 8.6 0.87 0.818 0.14

8.9 9.6 0.7 0.75 0.044

9.6 10.6 1 0.873 0.024

10.6 11.5 0.9 0.971 0.033

11.5 12 0.5 0.953 0.057

12 12.8 0.8 0.718 0.067

12.8 13.7 0.9 0.552 0.111

13.7 14.71 1.01 0.836 0.141

14.71 16.02 1.31 1.37 0.148

16.02 16.3 0.28 2.5 0.028

16.3 16.45 0.15 2.21 0.016

16.45 16.85 0.4 1.38 0.013

16.85 17.6 0.75 2.43 0.035

17.6 18.6 1 1.99 0.051

18.6 19.05 0.45 1.25 0.012

19.05 19.54 0.49 2.22 0.052

19.54 19.95 0.41 0.311 0.012

19.95 21 1.05 2.53 0.049

21 22 1 2.29 0.026

22 23.37 1.37 2.15 0.111

23.37 24.45 1.08 1.96 0.036

24.45 25.35 0.9 2.08 0.038

25.35 26 0.65 1.23 0.018

26 27 1 1.46 0.029

27 28 1 1.57 0.043

28 29.25 1.25 0.546 0.027

29.25 30 0.75 0.28 0.012

30 30.6 0.6 1.87 0.143

30.6 31.6 1 0.167 0.009



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) % Ni % Co

MAM‐KK‐0019 3.1 4.1 1 0.084 0.003

4.1 5 0.9 0.206 0.008

5 6.1 1.1 0.7 0.028

6.1 7 0.9 0.949 0.082

7 7.6 0.6 1.18 0.05

7.6 8.4 0.8 1.12 0.18

8.4 9 0.6 1.27 0.086

9 10.25 1.25 1.02 0.179

10.25 11.25 1 0.932 0.292

11.25 12.1 0.85 0.887 0.4

12.1 13 0.9 0.637 0.182

13 14 1 0.844 0.11

14 15 1 0.843 0.139

15 16 1 1.34 0.238

16 16.7 0.7 2.32 0.08

16.7 17.2 0.5 1.82 0.031

17.2 18.25 1.05 2.43 0.041

18.25 18.5 0.25 1.09 0.017

18.5 19.3 0.8 2.34 0.036

19.3 20.05 0.75 1.89 0.025

20.05 21 0.95 0.475 0.011

21 22 1 0.688 0.012

22.73 23.4 0.67 0.666 0.028

23.4 24.35 0.95 1.47 0.021

24.35 25.4 1.05 0.685 0.021

25.4 26 0.6 0.662 0.021

26 27 1 1.28 0.018

27 28 1 1.18 0.02

28 28.8 0.8 0.597 0.012

29.1 30.2 1.1 0.549 0.014

30.2 30.7 0.5 0.359 0.012

31 31.94 0.94 0.332 0.011

32.2 32.95 0.75 0.663 0.021

32.95 33.95 1 0.259 0.012

33.95 35.05 1.1 0.742 0.023

35.05 35.6 0.55 0.594 0.019

35.6 36.2 0.6 0.355 0.012

36.2 36.6 0.4 0.372 0.014

36.6 37.23 0.63 0.259 0.011



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) % Ni % Co

MAM‐KK‐0020 2.9 3.3 0.4 0.025 0.003

3.3 3.9 0.6 0.06 0.002

3.9 4.2 0.3 0.067 0.001

4.2 4.85 0.65 0.343 0.025

4.85 5.9 1.05 0.418 0.072

5.9 6.7 0.8 0.399 0.106

6.7 7.4 0.7 0.558 0.159

7.4 8.3 0.9 0.662 0.144

9.6 9.95 0.35 1.13 0.02

9.95 10.35 0.4 0.602 0.011

10.35 11.35 1 0.3 0.011

11.35 12.05 0.7 0.22 0.01

12.05 13.1 1.05 0.225 0.011

13.1 14.25 1.15 0.232 0.012

14.25 14.85 0.6 0.105 0.01

14.85 16.05 1.2 0.191 0.009

16.05 16.35 0.3 0.217 0.011

8.3 9.6 1.3 0.712 0.135

STD STD 0.917 0.09

16.35 17.15 0.8 0.223 0.01

17.3 18.1 0.8 0.222 0.011

18.2 19.15 0.95 0.219 0.011

19.15 20.1 0.95 0.221 0.012

20.35 21.5 1.15 0.213 0.012

21.5 22 0.5 0.21 0.01

22 23.1 1.1 0.297 0.011

23.2 24.15 0.95 0.245 0.011



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) % Ni % Co

MAM‐KK‐0021 2.6 3.6 1 0.072 0.011

3.6 4.15 0.55 0.484 0.032

4.15 5.4 1.25 0.787 0.04

5.4 6.4 1 0.58 0.071

6.4 7.5 1.1 0.753 0.063

7.5 8.5 1 0.861 0.13

8.5 9.65 1.15 0.617 0.101

9.65 10.9 1.25 0.822 0.146

10.9 11.9 1 0.751 0.082

11.9 12.9 1 0.968 0.07

12.9 13.7 0.8 1.02 0.081

13.7 14.5 0.8 0.805 0.137

14.5 15.75 1.25 0.422 0.115

15.75 16.05 0.3 0.323 0.12

16.05 16.4 0.35 0.846 0.144

16.4 17.06 0.66 0.989 0.101

17.06 18 0.94 1.1 0.065

18 18.4 0.4 0.35 0.022

18.4 19.1 0.7 0.162 0.011

19.1 19.55 0.45 0.106 0.009

19.88 20.3 0.42 0.144 0.014

20.3 21 0.7 0.167 0.012

21 22.06 1.06 0.297 0.014

22.2 23 0.8 0.213 0.014

23 23.65 0.65 0.672 0.037

23.65 24.84 1.19 0.322 0.011



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) % Ni % Co

MAM‐KK‐0041 4 5.03 1.03 0.025 0.002

5.2 6.2 1 <0.005 <0.001

6.2 7.5 1.3 0.02 <0.001

7.5 8.8 1.3 0.024 0.003

8.8 9.8 1 0.113 0.006

9.8 10.8 1 0.237 0.01

10.8 11.75 0.95 0.455 0.019

11.75 12.9 1.15 0.39 0.02

12.9 13.2 0.3 0.904 0.021

13.4 14.4 1 0.829 0.094

14.4 15.3 0.9 0.549 0.034

15.3 16.1 0.8 0.399 0.023

16.1 17 0.9 0.631 0.051

17 17.35 0.35 0.289 0.019

17.35 18.35 1 0.137 0.008

18.35 19.5 1.15 0.187 0.012

19.5 20.5 1 0.538 0.019

20.5 21.5 1 0.571 0.025

21.5 22.3 0.8 0.532 0.024

22.3 23 0.7 0.771 0.03

23 24 1 1.09 0.071

24 24.65 0.65 2.17 0.189

24.65 25.55 0.9 1.85 0.142

25.55 26.75 1.2 0.317 0.016



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) % Ni % Co

MAM‐KK‐0031 1.5 2.1 0.6 0.421 0.037

2.1 3.1 1 0.186 0.025

3.1 3.95 0.85 0.363 0.056

3.95 5 1.05 0.212 0.022

5 5.8 0.8 0.199 0.031

5.8 6.65 0.85 0.282 0.025

6.65 7.3 0.65 0.525 0.031

7.3 8.2 0.9 0.782 0.116

8.2 9.05 0.85 0.965 0.193

9.05 10.1 1.05 0.453 0.068

10.1 11.25 1.15 0.145 0.012

11.25 11.6 0.35 0.323 0.07

11.6 12.29 0.69 0.137 0.008

12.35 12.65 0.3 0.687 0.013

13 13.53 0.53 0.441 0.012

13.53 14 0.47 0.886 0.025

14 15.35 1.35 0.391 0.012

15.6 16.7 1.1 0.768 0.053

16.7 17.81 1.11 1.04 0.053

17.81 18.95 1.14 0.421 0.013

18.95 19.95 1 1.25 0.08

19.95 21.06 1.11 1.34 0.069

21.06 21.72 0.66 1.5 0.045

21.72 23 1.28 1.3 0.033

23 24.21 1.21 0.529 0.014

24.25 26 1.75 0.425 0.022

26 26.95 0.95 0.913 0.026

26.95 27.8 0.85 1.04 0.026

27.8 28.6 0.8 1.19 0.025

28.6 29.55 0.95 0.93 0.022

29.55 30.55 1 0.869 0.029

30.55 31.55 1 0.464 0.012



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) % Ni % Co

MAM‐KK‐0032 4.9 5.9 1 0.138 0.002

5.9 6.5 0.6 0.857 0.012

6.5 7.5 1 0.041 <0.001

7.5 8.75 1.25 0.647 0.009

8.75 10 1.25 0.573 0.014

10 11 1 0.894 0.078

11 11.75 0.75 0.93 0.028

11.95 13 1.05 0.775 0.081

13 14.07 1.07 0.647 0.077

14.07 15.25 1.18 0.728 0.027

15.45 16.45 1 0.725 0.052

16.45 17.6 1.15 1.12 0.089

17.6 18.6 1 1.06 0.122

18.6 19.6 1 1.33 0.049

19.6 20.05 0.45 0.75 0.02

20.25 21.25 1 0.788 0.021

21.25 22.2 0.95 0.637 0.018

22.2 23.2 1 1.31 0.021

23.2 23.9 0.7 0.881 0.019

23.95 24.72 0.77 0.148 0.009

25 26.2 1.2 0.568 0.013

26.2 26.85 0.65 0.286 0.011

27.1 28.3 1.2 0.216 0.015



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) % Ni % Co

MAM‐KK‐0051 4 4.8 0.8 <0.005 <0.001

4.8 6.1 1.3 0.015 0.002

6.1 6.85 0.75 0.074 0.009

6.85 7.65 0.8 0.111 0.009

7.65 8.9 1.25 0.505 0.01

8.9 10 1.1 0.645 0.013

10 11 1 0.826 0.018

11 12.1 1.1 0.839 0.02

12.1 13.35 1.25 0.691 0.022

13.35 14 0.65 2.15 0.088

14 14.92 0.92 3.08 0.169

15 15.95 0.95 2.98 0.12

15.95 16.95 1 3.28 0.121

16.95 17.45 0.5 2.7 0.088

17.45 18.15 0.7 2.62 0.1

18.15 19.15 1 2.63 0.108

19.15 20.4 1.25 1.6 0.047

20.4 21.45 1.05 1.12 0.037

21.45 22.2 0.75 2.02 0.049

22.2 22.9 0.7 1.39 0.04

22.9 23.97 1.07 1.22 0.028

23.97 25.24 1.27 0.986 0.036

25.24 26.2 0.96 1.44 0.032

26.2 27.2 1 1.7 0.027

27.2 28.2 1 1.74 0.029

28.2 29.4 1.2 0.867 0.013


